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COMMONS REGISTRATION ACT 1965 '
Reference No.45/U/218

In the Matter of The Village &.‘

Rufforth, North Yorkshire.

DECISION

33

74

This refergnce, relates to the question of the ownership of land known
as The Village %Rufforth, being the land comprised in the Land Seciion
of Register Unit Ko.C.L.537 in the Register of Common Land maintained by the
former West Riding of Yorkshire County Council of which no person is

registered under section 4 of the Commons Registration Act 1965 as the owner.

"Following upon the public netice of this reference no perscn claimed to
be the freehold owner of the land in question and no one claimed +to have
information as to its ownership,

I held a hearing for the purpose of inguiring into the question of ths
ownership of the land at Harrogate on 25th March 1974.

At the heering the Rufforth Parish Council was represented by
Mrs. D.P. Johnstone, its Clerk.

rs, Jonnstone put in affidavits by two residents in the parish, who
have iived in the parish of Rufforith since the latier part of the rninetfeenih
gentury, Zoth said that the land in question had net beer used by anyecne urntil
22nd arch 1965, when it was agreed at the annual generel meeting of the
Parish Council that the land should be developed for use as 2 garcen and
that seats snould be provided for the use of fthe vegrle of Ruffcrth. This
has since been done and the Parish Ccuneil has spent abeut 240 on it.without
any adverse claim heing made.

It would appear that the Porish Council is well on its way tcowards
acguiring a possessory title to this land, but on the evidence I carnot say
that I am satisfied that the Council is yei the owner. T can only say thai
I am not satisfied that any perscn is the cwner of the land znd it will
therefore be subject to protection under section § of the ict of 1949.

I am required by regulation 30{1) of the Ccmrons Commissioners Regulziions
1971 to explain that a person aggrieved by this decision 2s being erroneous
ir Doint of law may, within 6 weels from the date on which notice of the
decision is sent to aim, recuire me to staie a case feor tze decision of the
Hign Court.
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